

No. 17-459

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

WESCLEY FONSECA PEREIRA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit

---

BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL IMMIGRANT  
JUSTICE CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

CHARLES ROTH  
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT  
JUSTICE CENTER  
208 S. LaSalle  
Suite 1818  
Chicago, IL 60604  
(312) 660-1613

LINDSAY C. HARRISON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ZACHARY C. SCHAUF  
JONATHAN A. LANGLINAIS  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
lharrison@jenner.com

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF  
*AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. At *Chevron* Step 1, the First Circuit erred by finding the statute ambiguous without applying the governing canons of construction..... 7

A. The First Circuit erred by failing to apply the “traditional tools of statutory construction” at *Chevron* Step 1..... 8

B. The First Circuit erred by failing to apply, at *Chevron* Step 1, the rule that ambiguities in deportation laws must be construed in favor of immigrants..... 16

II. At *Chevron* Step 2, the First Circuit erred by failing to account for the purposes of the immigration laws, in contravention of *Judulang v. Holder*. ..... 19

A. *Judulang* required the First Circuit to account for the purposes of the immigration laws at *Chevron* Step 2..... 20

B. The stop-time rule serves as a narrow anti-gaming limit to cancellation of removal and the critical humanitarian purposes served by cancellation..... 21

C. The First Circuit and the BIA gave no consideration to the fundamental humanitarian purposes of cancellation of removal. .... 23

D. The BIA’s interpretation does not advance the anti-gaming rationale of the stop-time rule..... 25

E. The First Circuit erred by ignoring the core purposes of the immigration laws in favor of “administrative context.” ..... 29

CONCLUSION ..... 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	17
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945) .....	21
<i>Matter of Camarillo</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 644 (B.I.A. 2011).....	23, 27
<i>Matter of Cisneros-Gonzalez</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 668 (B.I.A. 2004).....	22
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	1, 9, 19
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964).....	17
<i>Delgado v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947) .....	21, 24
<i>Duron-Ortiz v. Holder</i> , 698 F.3d 523 (7th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017) .....	1-2, 9, 10
<i>Matter of Fernandes-De Oliveira</i> , A098 988 585 - ORL, 2014 WL 3795502 (B.I.A. June 16, 2014).....	27
<i>Florez v. Holder</i> , 779 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1450 (2016) .....	14
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948) .....	17, 19, 24
<i>Guaman-Yuqui v. Lynch</i> , 786 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2015).....	13

<i>Holder v. Martinez Gutierrez</i> , 566 U.S. 583 (2012) .....	11, 26
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	9, 10, 12, 16, 17, 24
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966) .....	1, 16, 21, 24
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	5, 16, 18, 22, 24
<i>Jian Le Lin v. United States Attorney General</i> , 681 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2012).....	14, 15
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011) .....	3, 5, 6, 11, 20, 21, 23, 24, 29, 30
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 478 (2012).....	16
<i>Le Bin Zhu v. Holder</i> , 622 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes &amp; Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998) .....	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	4
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	17
<i>Mellouli v. Holder</i> , 719 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	10, 11
<i>Matter of Mendoza-Orozco</i> , A096 193 299 - LOS, 2009 WL 3063499 (B.I.A. Sept. 4, 2009).....	27

<i>Mondragon-Gonzalez v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , No. 17-1710, --- F. App'x ---, 2018 WL 618467 (3d Cir. Jan. 29, 2018) .....	14
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009) .....	11, 12
<i>Matter of Ortega-Cabrera</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 793 (B.I.A. 2005) .....	18
<i>Matter of Soram</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 378 (B.I.A. 2010) .....	14
<i>United States v. Home Concrete &amp; Supply, LLC</i> , 566 U.S. 478 (2012) .....	15
<i>Urbina v. Holder</i> , 745 F.3d 736 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	13, 29
<i>Velasco-Giron v. Holder</i> , 773 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Velasquez-Escovar v. Holder</i> , 768 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	27
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	17
<i>Yi Di Wang v. Holder</i> , 759 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	17
<b>STATUTES</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(f) .....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2) .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(E)(i) .....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1) .....	7, 8

8 U.S.C. § 1229(b).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(A).....	1, 18, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(B).....	1, 18, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(C).....	1, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(D).....	1, 21
8 U.S.C § 1229b(d)(1).....	2, 7, 8

#### LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 104-469, pt. I (1996) .....	22, 23, 26, 28
---	----------------

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 C.F.R. § 1003.18(b) .....	7, 12
8 C.F.R. § 1239.1 .....	27

Defendant Executive Office for Immigration Review’s Responses to Plaintiffs’ First Set of Interrogatories, attached as Exhibit F to Declaration of Glenda M. Aldana in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Mendez Rojas v. Kelly</i> , No. 16-cv-1024 RSM (W.D. Wash. Oct. 30, 2017), ECF No. 58-1, <a href="https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/litigation_documents/mendez-rojas_v_john_son_exhibits_in_support_of_plaintiffs_motion_for_summary_judgement.pdf">https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil. org/sites/default/files/litigation_documents /mendez-rojas_v_john_son_exhibits_in_ support_of_plaintiffs_motion_for_summary _judgement.pdf</a> .....	31
New Orleans, <i>Municipal and Traffic Court of New Orleans</i> , <a href="https://www.nola.gov/traffic-court/">https://www.nola.gov/traffic- court/</a> (last visited Feb. 26, 2018) .....	31-32



California Courts, *Traffic & Ticket Basics*,  
<http://www.courts.ca.gov/8452.htm> (last  
visited Feb. 26, 2018)..... 31

U.S. Dep’t of Justice Executive Office for  
Immigration Review, Office of the Chief  
Immigration Judge, Uniform Docketing  
System Manual (Rev. Dec. 2013),  
[https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/  
eoir/legacy/2014/04/07/DocketManual\\_12\\_2  
013.pdf](https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/eoir/legacy/2014/04/07/DocketManual_12_2013.pdf) ..... 30, 31
